PRINTED: 12/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING_	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			83	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 GLENDALE RD ALAX, VA 24333		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	survey was conducte 12/16/21. The facility compliance with 42 C Requirement for Long emergency prepared investigated during the INITIAL COMMENTS An unannounced Me survey was conducte 12/16/2021. No compliance with 42 C Term Care requireme survey/report will follow. The census in this 12 59 at the time of the six compliance with 42 C Term Care requirements are considered as a survey of the six conducted to the six conducted t	was in substantial FR Part 483.73, g-Term Care Facilities. No ness complaints were the survey. dicare/Medicaid standard dd 12/14/2021 through plaints were investigated for the survey in the survey in the survey. FR Part 483 Federal Long nts. The Life Safety Code	F	000			
F 677 SS=D	S483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily leservices to maintain opersonal and oral hygometric REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, and clinical staff failed to ensure the unable to carry out All	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene; is not met as evidenced n, staff interview, resident record review, the facility that a resident who was DL's (activities of daily living) ry care and services to giene for one of 17	F	377			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: VA0037

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495250	B. WING		12/16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 677	Continued From paç	ge 1	F 67	7	
	dependent resident. were observed to be observed undernead. The findings include Resident #19's diag limited to, diabetes, cerebral infarction, a glaucoma, and gout Section C (cognitive quarterly MDS (mini with an ARD (asses 09/22/21 included a mental status) summindicating the reside of cognition. Section coded 3/2 for person Resident #19 require one person for this trindicate Resident #1 motion on one side extremities and as undeficit related to motimpairment. Interver (as needed). On 12/15/21, at 8:46 Resident #19's fingenails on both hands	noses included, but were not peripheral vascular disease, acute angle-closure patterns) of Resident #19's mum data set) assessment sment reference date) of BIMS (brief interview for nary score of 10 out of 15, nt was moderately impaired of (functional status) was nal hygiene indicating ed extensive assistance of ask. The MDS was coded to 19 had limitation in range of in the upper and lower using a wheelchair for mobility. Perhensive care plan included we a physical functioning bility impairment and self-care nations included nail care prince a.m., observation of ernails revealed long, jagged with debris present under #19 stated the facility cut their			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING			12/	16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	crafts. Observation of on both hands reveal jagged, with debris processing the survey team the adm of nursing) were mad observations and compared to servations and compared to servations and compared to servations and compared to servations and compared to servation of the staff were responsibled to staff were respon	and stated they were going to a Resident #19's fingernails ed the nails were long, resent beneath the nails. uring a meeting with the inistrator and DON (director e aware of the above per per regarding Resident e DON stated the facility er for cutting resident nails. DON stated the staff had cut pretimes this resident liked per unsure about this time. The ent #19's nails at revealed to been trimmed. In regarding Resident #19's the survey team prior to the second (2)(4)(e)(f) Introlution blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and then and to help prevent the assission of communicable		8880			
	program. The facility must esta	orevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495250	B. WING	B. WING		12/	16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prev (iv) When and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possilicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected she contact with residents contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene	em for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, allance designed to identify ole diseases or a can spread to other is in possible incidents of se or infections should be a smission-based precautions are to spread of infections; olation should be used for a trot limited to: action of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the ses under which the facility sees with a communicable can be disease; and procedures to be followed	F	880			
		procedures to be followed					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495250	B. WING			12/	16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	identified under the facorrective actions tak §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will condu IPCP and update their This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv review, it was determ properly implement pr contain COVID-19 as (3) staff members, sa screening, not being of to starting their work sta	em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility. Ile, store, process, and to prevent the spread of riew. It an annual review of its reprogram, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced riews and facility document fined the facility staff failed to rocesses to prevent and/or evidence by two (2) of three mpled for COVID-19 consistently screened prior shift (CNA (Certified Nurse 22).	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING		1	2/16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	persons confirmed symptoms of new of sheezing, cough, and Each person needs day. If a visitor or eand returns on the sis not necessary." The following inform policy/procedure titl Testing" (with a reviall staff, residents, a symptoms of COVIII Review of CNA #21 CNA #21 worked on 12/7/21, 12/8/21, 12/13/21, 12/15/21, staff was unable to being screened for 12/9/21, 12/11/21, at Review of CNA #22 CNA #22 worked or and 12/14/21. The provide evidence of COVID-19 on 12/9/21. The failure of the famembers were screened for 12/9/21 and CNA #22, was Administrator and Each and Eac	to have COVID-19 and moset of fever, sore throat, and shortness of breath conly to self-attest once per employee leaves the center same day, a repeat screening mation was found in a facility ed "Facility COVID-19 ision date of 9/2021): "Screen and other visitors for common D-19". 's time-clock records indicated in 12/2/21, 12/3/21, 12/6/21, 2/9/21, 12/11/21, 12/12/21, and 12/16/21. The facility provide evidence of CNA #21 COVID-19 on 12/3/21, and 12/12/21. It's time-clock records indicated in 12/7/21, 12/9/21, 12/10/21, facility staff was unable to a CNA #22 being screened for 21. cility staff to ensure all staff being for COVID-19 prior to shift was discussed during a neg with the facility's corrector of Nursing (DON); this in 12/16/21 at 11:20 a.m. The new where there was no 19 screening for CNA #21 shared with the facility's	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495250	B. WING	B. WING		12/16/2021	
		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333	, ZIP CODE		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	'E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the survey team. COVID-19 Testing-RecCFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1) §483.80 (h) COVID-1 must test residents arindividuals providing and volunteers, for Cofor all residents and faindividuals providing and volunteers, the Li §483.80 (h)((1) Condiparameters set forth but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of this paragraph diagnot COVID-19 in the facil (iii) The identification this paragraph with syconsistent with COVII suspected exposure to (iv) The criteria for coasymptomatic individuals paragraph, such as the COVID-19 in a county (v) The response times (vi) Other factors specific help identify and prevent transmission of COVII \$483.80 (h)((2) Conditional control of the covid o	esidents & Staff 1-(6) 9 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including services under arrangement OVID-19. At a minimum, acility staff, including services under arrangement TC facility must: uct testing based on by the Secretary, including of any individual specified in seed with ity; of any individual specified in ymptoms D-19 or with known or to COVID-19; anducting testing of uals specified in this the positivity rate of y; the for test results; and cified by the Secretary that teent the D-19. uct testing in a manner that		880			
conducting COVID-19	O tests;					
	CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From page the survey team. COVID-19 Testing-Re CFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1) §483.80 (h) COVID-1 must test residents and individuals providing s and volunteers, for Co for all residents and fa individuals providing s and volunteers, the L' §483.80 (h)((1) Condi parameters set forth to but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of this paragraph diagnot COVID-19 in the facil (iii) The identification this paragraph with sy consistent with COVII suspected exposure to (iv) The criteria for co asymptomatic individu paragraph, such as the COVID-19 in a county (v) The response time (vi) Other factors spechally the consistent with curr conducting COVID-19 §483.80 (h)((2) Condi is consistent with curr conducting COVID-19	A95250 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 the survey team. COVID-19 Testing-Residents & Staff CFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1)-(6) §483.80 (h) COVID-19 Testing. The LTC facility must test residents and facility staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, for COVID-19. At a minimum, for all residents and facility staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, the LTC facility must: §483.80 (h)((1) Conduct testing based on parameters set forth by the Secretary, including but not limited to:	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 the survey team. COVID-19 Testing-Residents & Staff CFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1)-(6) §483.80 (h) COVID-19 Testing. The LTC facility must test residents and facility staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, for COVID-19. At a minimum, for all residents and facility staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, the LTC facility must: \$483.80 (h)((1) Conduct testing based on parameters set forth by the Secretary, including but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of any individual specified in this paragraph diagnosed with COVID-19 in the facility; (iii) The identification of any individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19 or with known or suspected exposure to COVID-19; (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county; (v) The response time for test results; and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19. §483.80 (h)((2) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for conducting COVID-19 tests;	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ### ABUILDING	A BUILDING 495250 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DERICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 the survey team. COVID-19 Testing-Residents & Staff CFR(s): 483.80 (h) COVID-19 Testing. The LTC facility must test residents and facility staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, the TCT Facility must. \$483.80 (h)(T) Conduct testing based on parameters set forth by the Secretary, including but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of any individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19 or with known or suspected exposure to COVID-19; (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19 or with known or suspected exposure to COVID-19; (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of asymptomatic individuals specified in this paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county; (v) The response time for test results; and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that help identify and prevent the transmission of COVID-19. \$483.80 (h)(C) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for conducting COVID-19 tests;	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 336 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 886	results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complet to the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upo individual specified isymptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take transmission of COV §483.80 (h)((5) Hawresidents and staff, services under arrar refuse testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Wheemergencies due to contact state and local health depefforts, such as obta processing test resured the services, it was deterrised to contact state and local health depefforts, such as obta processing test resured the services, it was deterrised to contact staff interreview, it was deterrised to contact staff interreview, it was deterrised to staff interreview, it was deterrised to staff medical staff	sting was completed and the test; and resident records that testing ted (as appropriate ing status), and the results of the identification of an in the identification of an in this paragraph with the identification of an interesting individuals providing including inclu	F 886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333		1 12/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 886	#22, as required, for CNA #22 were two members who were third staff member, had tested positive previous 90 days the required COVID-19. The following inform policy/procedure tith Testing" with a revise. "Fully vaccinated" (greater than or equivaceipt of the second (greater than or equivaceipt of one dose. "Unvaccinated" refit the definition of "people whose vacce. "Routine Surveilla of unvaccinated stareceived exemption the community trane. A table in this policular in this policular in the policular in the community trane. A table in this policular in the community trane. A table in the community trane. A table in the community trane. A table in this policular in the community trane. A table in this policular in the community trane. A table in the community trane. A table in the comm	ed to test CNA #21 and CNA or COVID-19. CNA #21 and (2) of the three (3) facility staff enot fully vaccinated. The who was not fully vaccinated, for COVID-19 during the perefore would not have testing by the facility. Ination was found in a facility led "Facility COVID-19 sion date of 9/2021: refers to a person who is ual to) 2 weeks following and dose in a 2-dose series, or ual to) 2 weeks following of a single-dose vaccine." fers to a person who does not fully vaccinated," including ination status is not known". Ince Testing Routine testing off (including those who is will be conducted based on smission of the virus." cy/procedure indicated that a ID-19 community transmission nimum Testing Frequency of	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495250	B. WING		12/16	5/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	CNA #22 worked on and 12/14/21. On 12 facility's DON reports orientation paperwork with residents. Worked with resident 12/14/21. No COVID available for CNA #2 The following inform (Centers for Disease document titled "Inte Control Recomment SARS-CoV-2 Spread (updated September - "Testing is not recohave had SARS-CoV days if they remain at they have had close exposure; this is beconon-infectious but had their prior infection during their prior infection during. In nursing should continue expensed on the level of follows: In nursing hwith substantial to hid unvaccinated HCP sale week. If unvaccinated these facilities, they	es time-clock records indicated 12/7/21, 12/9/21, 12/10/21, 2/16/21 at 9:30 a.m., the ed CNA #22 was doing ek on 12/7/21 and did not The DON stated CNA #22 is on 12/9/21, 12/10/21, and D-19 test results were except at the state of the stat	F 88	6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495250	B. WING _			12/16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 836 GLENDALE RD GALAX, VA 24333		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	The failure of the factor staff, who was not full discussed during a stacility's Administrate occurred on 12/16/21 reported the facility stwice-a-week COVID Administrator confirm	ility staff to test the facility's	F	386		